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KC 44-760

ERIC STARVOQ GALT HARVEY LOWMEYER, and JOHN WILLARD with
negative results:

All Federal, State, Gounty, and City agencies, this
area; all Credit Bureaus and law enforcement agencies, plus
Bureau of Vital Statistics, Driver's License and Motor Vehicle
Departments for both Missouri and Kansas, Selective Service
records for Missouri and Kansas for birth date all
logical residences and rooming houses on Chestnu reet,
Kansas City, Missouri; voter registration records; Department
of Public Welfare; Liguor Control Board records; Bartenders
and Truck Drivers Unions; Marriage and Divorce records; all
utility companies; records of Workmen's Compensation, U, S,
Department of Labor; financial institutions; all dancing
schools and academies; all logical laundry and dry cleaning
establishments, this area, contacted.’

All Criminal, Racial, Security Informants, and
Sources in hippie and drug trafflc areas contacted with negative
results.

Also, numerous look-alikes have been reported, located,

interviewed, and eliminated as possible suspects.

All above information is on file, Kansas City
office, however, the negative information not pertinent in
this investigation is not being set out in this report,

It is to be noted that JAMES EARL RAY escaped,
Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, on
4/23/67. ‘'Because of this, an Unlawful Flight to Avoid
Confinement investigation has been conducted by the Kansas
City Office. When information received from the Bureau on
4/19/68 that GALT and RAY were identical, all pertinent
information regarding subject was furnished the Bureau and
all offices by teletype and information from the UFAC file
was included in the Civil Rights case, and it continues
to be investigated under that caption.

Extra copies of this report are being furnished office
cf origin in event of future dissemination.

B
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The following invéétigation was conducted by
IC WILLIAM C, MC DONALD at Jefferson City, Missouri:

. On May 1, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP)
records were chediedfor RAY EUGENE WARREN, The following
information was obtained:

RAY EUGENE WA was received at the MSP on
June 2, 1955, To serve a \Ll0 year sentence on charge of

robbery first degree by means of a dangerous and deadly
weapon under court case #1941-C. He completed this sentence
and began an additional 20 yearrsentence on July 11, 1961,
on charge of robbery first degree by means of a dangerous
and deadlyweapon, court case number 1945-C, He was assigned
MSP number 68963, WARREN was discharged by commutation of
gsentence from Apxril 13, 1968, Relatives listed on WARREN's
correspondence and visiting list are wife DORIS WARREN,

3330 Sims, St, Anne, Missouri; brother-in-law BILL SCOTT,
same address; sister, BETTY WARREN, Route 2, Box 187,
Robertson, Missouri, Records reflect that WARREN was
visited by his mother and brothexr, PAUL WARREN, Robertson,
Missouri, and brother, SCOTT WARREN, Pomona, California,
While WARREN was in the MSP, berwas in the following cells:

From Novemﬁer 6, 1959, until January 4, 1960, G70;
" From January 4, 1960, until:July 1, 1960, G89;
From Jly 1, 1960, until August 31, 1960, C20;
From August 31, 1960, until October 31, 1960, ES80;
October 31, 1960, until January 6, 1961, E33;
Jannary 6, 1961, until March 17, 1961, F96,

C
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Warden HAROLD SWENSON advised confidentially that e
WARREN had assisted his department in an investigation which
had been conducted and that from November, 1965, until after
JAMES EARL RAY escaped from the MSP, that WARREN was in
solitary confinement being given maximum security for fear
of his life., Warden SWENSON continued that if at all possible,
WAEREN should not be contacted as he is extremely nervous and
fearful foxr bhis life. However, Warden SWENSON advised that -
WARREN is to be living with his brother, SCOIT L. WARREN at
17902.-Edmond Place, Covina, California.

SINCE WARREN WAS SENTENCED TO THE MSP FOR A TOTAL’ RIOD
OF 30 YEAR S ON CHARGE OF POBBLRY WlTH A ﬁANﬁEﬁ_ﬁS_KND'ﬁLKﬁﬁY

All inmates and former inmates that have furnished-
information regarding subject requested that their identity be
concealed by the Bureau for fear of retaliation from other
prisoners because of their furnishing information to law
enforcement agencies,
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unril sTATES DEPARTMENT oF JusliicE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
" Report of: RAYMOND B. HOWE Offica: KANSAS CITY
Date: May 15, 1968
Field Office File No.: 44-760 Bureav File Now  44-38861
Tiile: ' JAMES EARL RAY; _ |
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
(DECEASED) ~ VICTIM
- Character; ‘CIVIL RIGHTS -~ CONSPIRACY;
. UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY
Synopsis:

JAMES EARL RAY reportedly escaped from Missouri State
Penitentiary (MSP) on 4/23/67, where he was serving a
twenty-year sentence for Robbery First and Operating a Motor
Vehicle Without Permission. It is beliéved he escaped by
hiding in a box delivering bread to a prison farm located
approximately five miles from the wmain prison. Subject's

brother, JOHN RWY, 8t. Louis, Missouri, visited him at the
prison on 4/22/6 Interviews with fellow inmates and prison

officials reveal subject*to be a "loner" and was called the
"hide-out guy", because he would stay hidden within the
confines of MSP for a matter of days at a time. Subject
reportedly used amphetamines and barbiturates while in prison,
RAY preferred to cell alone at prison, was very quiet, and
made few friends. Reports conflict as to any homosexual
activity on his part. One inmate stated he read '"girlie"
books and even engaged in selling and renting books at MSP.
He reportedly was "very tight® with his money and used it
mainly to support his drug habit. Reports conflict on his -
anti-Negro sentiments, however, at one time in U, S. Penitentiary,
" Leavenworth, Kafisas; he stated he could not live in a dormitory
that was 1ntegrated At MSP, RAY always worked in- kitchen
or bakery. Subject had made previbus attempts to escape from
MSP; but was unsuccessful., Because of these attempts, hé was
given a psychiatric evaluation in QOctober; 1966. This
revealed he had no physical disease or defects requiring
treatment. He was diagnosed as having a sociopathic
personality, ant1~5001a1 type with anxiety and depressive
featurés, but no mental 'disease 'or defect \ithin the meaning
of the Missouri State Code. GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON; formeér

\

This documient contains neither recommendationis nor conclusions of fhe FBI It is the property o! the FBI and is Joaned t6 youf ageney: it and
its eontents are not to be distributed outside your age;
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KC 44-760

escapee from MSP, who was located in Canada and is )
currently incarcerated at MSP, advised that RAY associated
with all the St. Louis inmates at the prison and is familiar
with the procedure to get Canadian passports, which are easy
to come by in Montreal, Canada. Handwriting samples were
obtained from prison records and forwarded to FBI Laboratory,
which resolved that the "GALT" writings have been identified
as being prepared by JAMES EARL RAY. One former cellmate of
subject advised that RAY had told him that he had hidden out
on two previous occasions on the outskirts of a town called
Campeche, Mexico, and that he smuggled small appliances to
that area from Brownsville, Texas. Pertinent information
from prison records and interviews concerning other suspects
or look-alikes in this matter set forth. IN VIEW OF CRIME
FOR WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED
AND DANGEROUS.

- P -
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DETAILS:

DETAILS REGARDING ESCAPE

On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri
State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, furnished the
following reports from their office concerning the escape by
inmate JAMES EARL RAY, number 00416, on April 23, 1967, to
Special Agent ROWEN B. AYERS.

In addition to these reports, Warden SWENSON
advised that their records reveal this inmate had a visitor
at the prison by the name of JOHN RAY, St. Louis, Missouri,
on April 22, 1967. JOHN RAY had visited him eight times prior
to this visit. The only two other individuals listed by subject
off his visitors' list at Missouri State Penitentia were MARY
M St . Louis, Missouri, grandmother, and JERRY RAY, S€. Louis,
Misyouri, brother. Records show the grandmother didlnot make
any visits to the prison, and JERRY made five, the last being
in 1965, :
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To: M. J. ELL?m, ASSOSIATE VARDUN-CUSTODY Date:  MAY 3, 1967
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From: CAPTIAN DANTON STZEZLE . S
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Subject: INVESTIGATION ESCAPE OF SIS

Working vpon the pramise thai Inmate Jemes Barl Ray £0C415 rmade good his escape

fron the iustitution,=Sunday, April 23, 1267, by cencealing himself in the Renz -

Farm bread box and riding ouvt tha S.J.l'y Port on thae Renz Fara truck, I have e
fntezvisued 211 'onc-*:ncd with the Renz FTarm bread run 2ad have fomed the opinion

that Inmate Ray. did effect his escapa Via the Renz Firm bread run and the mean

of his esczpe has reocined a mystery for ten 4nys bLezause of gross der e*:.ctj.o—t of

© avolving threc and poss 210 oyiscn personne L

duty involving three and possible sviscn personnel.

The Renz Farm truck, driven dy Cuard 0fficer Alfred Buzkhcrdt came through the
Sally Port ot approximatel ly 0'00 A, to pick us the Renz Farm bread, made the pleck
vp ard eame baek through the Sally Towxc 2zt aporoximately 8:16 A. ¥, %hen the truck
arrived at Renz Farn znd was unlozded ¢ was Jdissovered by Mr, Bernard Pescheng, . -
civilizn cook, that the bread was tora and crushed to the extent that o'xly a few
loaves were uszble and the rest haé o bz fod to the chicksns, To my knowledse,
up wtil the tize of thuis raport, ther ¢ bean no notification from any Rensz
‘Farm source of the condition of the brezd dalivery of thet dete to any officer or official
of tke penitentiary, Mr, Peschaag did state to me that after he heard of Iomate
Ray's disappearance he did falie the remark that "oy prchably came out in the bread
box"., V¥hen asked u‘ny he ¢id nmot raport this to. somcon2, Mr. Peschang said hc‘dfd
zepoxt it to Officer Durkhard: and %o somoone in the office. (He could not remember
who,) Ke also szid he told ¥, Jim Stone, Civilian Cooli, when he came to work the
ext day, : . : :

r

.

¥r. Jin Stone, civiliazn cook 2t Reaz Farn, s:.lc! he sav the bread the next day and it
looked like it "had been shoveled into the box”, He said it was not f£it for use
and was fed to the chickens, .

Serg an:: John Setser was the off{icer in charze of Renz Farm, Sunday, April 23, 1967,

and he ctated that he could not recall Mr, Zeschong notifing hia of the condition

of :.w bread upon arrival at Beaz Farm, (This scems a r ther weak statenent,)

. ) R :

‘Cuard Qificer Ezra Sheldea states that ke dafinitely rvemember checking the Renz <
Farn bread box and although ke <4id not hendle the biread it was neatly stacked :
2lmost to the top of tha box, (Tha box holde 50 loaves, Renz Farm ordered 40

loaves, thz box should have beoen two-thizd full,) '

COXCLYSTIONS.

Inrmate Ray evidently made gooc‘. nis escapa via the Renz Farw bread truck, IHe must

have uzed a false bottea for the brood co be siaclizd as neatly as Officer Shelcen said

it was. No oze at Renz Farm ~f_::.i';s soceing the folsc bottom, Why shocld the inmate
dispose ¢f the fzlse botiom when the bread was mangiced beyond us2?
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To: - ¥e J. ELLICIT, ASSOSIATE WANLNNIUSICEY Date: MAY 3, 1967
I3
From:  CAPTAIN DARTSN 8TIIii ‘ %

Su&ﬁéci& ' . | PAGE -2

Civilian cook Bernavd Peschang and vwhoevay a2lss s 20 official ecapacity that was
ayara of tha braad delivery ave guilty of sross nagligence aund dereliction of
Suty and should be zpszopriztely dizeiplinad, T .
Refer to wmy veport of April 24, 1057, sullect immite James Earl Ray, If immate Ray
did esgapa2 via the Renz Farm bread run, then thore is a diéscrepency in Cuard Officer
Jobmnic Petroa's statement thaz ho 1zt hin ouz of the kitchen when the mainline
turned cut for recrection yard and mever sav him again, Cuard 0fficer Peiree was
on duty at the Nitchen Cate 211 this tine, ' ' :
SUCGESTINT
CEficer Alfred Durkhardt i3 on his nis date znd T was unable to
contzct him., I suzzect that L2 be stnasphere of the Warden's
office and zcquainted with whce we alrecd Q ke can clezr this thing up.
Somzone szems to have been doing come covering up, |

Cc;'.- Tard p \ A %i ¥ 2 2
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Captain Lerey Casey and m}sel nt

Officer

M, J. ELLIOTT,

5%

CAPTAIN DANTON STEILE

To:
Fy;om:

Subject: SUPPLEMENT TO ESCAPE

acconpanied the inmate who whealed
removed from the cart and loaded
truck driver immate, Officer Dus
straining under any extra load,
dhen Guard Off icer Ezza Shelden e
this time that the bread was stil
was wna2n. h~ lcf the bread rocu.

- He then proceeded to the Renz Famm, chu»‘uo on the way at Mr, Car

to deliver Mr, MI1l's bread which
that he went to the rear of the t
the ¢2d of the truck with hiw, go
bread, which he delivered, He &i
tzuck,

Waen ke rezchicd the Adnministrazior
the vear of the truck cnd watched
stzted that a2t this tire one of ¢
wess,  He
brecd would be messed up but
have to go after
and he dropped the matter,

that

Burkhardt emphatically
tue Renz Farm, Mr, Bernard Pe
hizm, and that he had never he

said that he never lcolked &t the by

znother load, The %

eparizipnt of Corrections \ .
INTER.OFY: FICE COMDIUNICATION
ASSCCIATE WARDIZN-CUSTODY Date: MAY 4, 1967

LTION REPOAT OF MAY 3, 1967

TVESTIO

arvicired Guard Officer Alfred Burkhardt th*s date
A

and obtained his account of the Reunz famra brzad zua on Suncay, April 23, 1967,
Officer Burkhardt stated that when he rpached the Zitchen dock that morni ng ne
unloaded his ewpty bread bow and weub to the bread room in the main kitchen via the
elevator. e checked the Renz Famm box sud noced that his bread was loaded,

1

¢ the box o the loading dock, and watched the box
on thz irack by the kitchen inmate and the iuzide
Whardg stoied tuat iz did rot observe the immates

Ee then procecded to the Sally Port and was present

wanined the bread box. OFZficey Burkhardit notad at
1 reatly stacked near the top of the box as it

“

#i11%'3s residence

V&5 in & seperate box. Officer Burkhordt stated
ruck aud imsate Lloyd R. Reno #10970, who roda '
¢ in the back of :hc truck a2nd hended him Mz, Mill's
¢ not at this time notlce anything amiss in the
a bullding he baeked up to the Frout Doox, want to

the Re enz Farn kitchen inmates unload the bread, e

e Limtes commented that the bread was sure in a
cead or gave it a thought as to why the
P the ihmatg if he thought they would

e 34 &

lazmate &

he naver say the bread after it reached
or veported the condition of the bread to
concition of the bread from smyonc else.

o.,: oV
~ ide

assered hiam that they could uze the bread

He was asked way it didn't secm straange to him thai, after seeing the Sread neatly stacksd

&

in the Sally Port, it should be in

said he just never thought

c.uyt}.'l i

or not he would have to return for ro:

gt his destination, '{le :

& 288 upon arriving
it any fuvrther

than checking as to whether

Captain Leroy Casey, in the coursa of hisg 1nvcstigation ¢f Inzate James Earl Ray's
escepe, talked to Officer Burihardr on the. taldphene i ﬂday, April 24, 1967, Officer
Surkharde, at that time, toid Captaia Casey thaat hgsarvivad at the Renz Farm with all.

the bresgd he had left the walls with,
Durkhardt in person and was Lold
bread after it reached tha
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- A - < e ',(.rimom of Corrections -
T - INTER- CFFICE COMPIUNICATION Q

- Subject: RiY, James, #00416-3 | ' " Date April 24,1957
To:  B.J.POIRY, HiJOR | _

%GE IIT 192/ | | | - .

-

i

COIX CLbSTf"' 5:
gont of his duty in
he did not rzpert for

ng the ahsence of -
2 nd ff cer FaroTc Scnaffer
30 PJOL, e

Cuard Cificer Johnniec Pﬂt“:e was nozll
not trying to locaie talo%,

werk at 11:00 AL,
Innote hay to Contro
vho relieved hin at-

X
12

Guard Officer Marcld Schaflfer was rezligent to a lesse*

extent in ot newing to when he spole o over the te;enhone
on a natter as important as a missing inmate, alw for not
reporting to Centrol Center, esnesially since Immate Ray

is ywell known as belng escape prone. )

The daily call sbcet for the kischen is nma
office inmates and sigacd Ly the suord officer on duty,

Whether this rocc”"*ﬂ is divested by civilian cooks is noy
glear, The call sheet is df’v"ercd in the evening (for the

de out by Kitchen

next day) by the innote-firsheccol, This c¢all sheet chould
be directed by and signed by the civilian coo in charge and -
gountersizsned by the :"““u offficer, Inmates should be required

- to lionor the cell shect unless concslled oy tne civilizn coolts

A1l off cuty citchen and dogk workers are allowed to ead
thelir meals in the kitshon, This creates too much traffic
and confusion, The Hitchen Gate icer would be able to
betier control the traffic 1i crly duty workers were allowed

in the kitchen,

ce: Varden Swanson
X’?\I'. ElliOt‘G, -""Loi-"gc.
file
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date__ #/24/68

ol

On Aprll 21, 1968, Major BERNARD J. POIRY,
Custodial Officer, Mlssourl State Penitentiary, said he
has been unable to recall the name of the person who told
him about RAY escaplng in the bread container from the
prison bakery in April of 1967. He said, however, the
person who allegedly helped by putting a card board cover
over him was not GEORGE OWENS, but GEORGE JONES, who is
still in the penltentlary and employed in the bakery.

He said there is no doubt in his mlnd but that RAY escaped
via the bread truck.
]

Major POIRY also said that he received information
on April 231, 1867, from the prison "grapevine, no source
identifiable, that the talk in the pen is that RAY made
contact with WALTER NOLAN', who was released from the
penitentiary on a writ, and that probably NOLAN was the
"brains" behind the KING murder. He said there was absolutely
no information to confirm this report and he has no infor-
mation that NOLAN and RAY even associated together in
the penitentiary.

On 4/21/68 . Jefferson City, Missouri Flle#__ KC 44-760

b\/ SA ROWEN B. AYERS H S8 D—'cte dictated 1!»/?2/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor <onclusnons of the FBL it is the property- of the FBIl and is loaned to your agency;
4tand ils conlenls are no' to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

L/24/68

_l‘_ o . Date

GEQRGE HAROLD J§¥§§$ Missouri State Penitentiary
(MSP) #45516, who tas—been in the MSP since 1957 from
St. Louis;, Missouri advised he is now head baker at the

penitentiary. He said he was working in the bakery with

JAMES EARL RAY when the latter escaped in April of 1867,

but he has never been contacted in connection therewith.

He said he also worked in the bakery when RAY was working
in the kitchen. He said they were acquainted for six or
seven years. He said he never talked to RAY about his plans
to escape and did not know how RAY escaped. He said a man
could conceal himself in the bread boxes used in 1967. He.
said they were wooden bo§es about 4 1/2' by 2 1/2°'.

He said however if a man concealed himself in one
of the boxes the officials of the penitentiary would have
known about it as”soon as the box was c&livered without bread.
He said after RAY was missing, the officials continued their
search for him for about 12 or 13 days on the theory he had
"hid out" as he had done before. He said inmates were
forbidden to take sandwiches out of the eating areas because
officials thought they might take food to RAY. He said he was
making a sandwich one afternoon and a lieutenant asked him
what he was going to do with it. He said he was going to take
it to RAY, in a kidding manner. The officer said "he knew RAY
went over the wall'. He did not recall the identity of the
officer. :

JONES said he did not¥mnow RAY's friends. He said he
never heard of a RAYMOND LEWIS CUBRTIS. He said RAY is not the
type of person whd wou 1 MAR'NIN LUTHER KING. He said RAY
never talked about Negroes or anything else and he believes
"they have the wrong guy".

"JONES said that he never heard of RAY using drugs
and he knew RAY was not a homesexual. He said he could not
furnish any information as to the whereabouts of RAY or could
he name anyone who could,

1/22/68 o Jefferson Citv, Missouri .Files KC 44-760

by

. SA ROWEN B. AYERS ? 5S¢ %/23/68

_ Date dictated

This document conta

ins neither recommendations ner conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

it and its cantents are not ta be distributed outside your agency.
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KC 44--760

The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent THOMAS H, WEAVER:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

.On April 23, 1968, Major BERNARD POIRY, Assistant
Associate Warden of Custody, Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP),
advised that a thorough search of the property room at the MSP
failed to reveal any personal effects of JAMES EARL RAY leift
behind after his escape. He said that he usually goes through
any personal effects left behind by an escapee for leads, but
he cannot recall whether or not he ever saw anything left behind
by RAY. He stated that if other inmates know ar inmate has
escaped, they will strip his cell of anything worthwhile. BHMajor
POIRY advised that he will continue to search for any personal
property of RAY and will advise if such is located.

On April 29, 1968, Mr, BERNARD PESCHANG, Route 2,
‘a cook at the Renz Prison Farm, Missouri State Penitentiary,
advised that he had worked at the kitchen at the MSP in
about 1963-64 when RAY was working there pushing a food cart,
to the hospital. He recalled at the time that RAY was known ’
as the "hide-out guy’ from a previous occasion when he hid-
inside the prison for some time before being found. He
recalls that on a Sunday morning, during April, 1967, the
bread truck arrived at the Renz farm when PESCHANG was
there as the cook, and the bread was '"messed up'". RAY had
hidden out again once while PESCHANG was at the Renz farm,
and when he saw the bread box with the ''messed up' bread, he
thought then, without knowing why, that "JIMMY RAY must be out
again'". He did not know at the time, he said, that RAY was
working in the bread room at the main prison, and he has no
idea who might have helped RAY escape on this occasion. When
he heard later that RAY had indeed escaped, he recalled
the’messed up" bread -and notified his superiors at the Renz
farm. The bread box used to transport bread in an
open truck from the main prison to the farm had contained
sufficient bread to be used on the day it was received, but
it was a large enocugh box that a man in a cramped position
could have been hidden under some layers of loaves.
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- PESCHANG said that he has no idea who RAY's close.
. friends were, and as he recalled, RAY "got along" but was
not close to anyone, He knew RAY was unhappy in prison, -
from working with him at the kitchen at the main prison,

and he had heard RAY say that he would "make it to South
America® if he ever got out of prison, He said he never

- heard RAY make any statements to indicate he was unusually
prejudiced against Negroes, and he did not seem to be the
type to have it "in" for anyone, but was just "for JIMMY RAY",
He said that. the bread i¥n the bread box on the day RAY
reportedly escaped, was turned around and turned over, and
not neatly stacked as it usually was on arrival at the farm,
He does not believe any- incidents at the time occurred which
would indicate any guard had anything to do with helping RAY
escape, and he could not be certain that RAY got out in the
bread box, but it would have been possible,
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¥Mr, HAROLD SCHAEFFER, 630 Adams, Jefferson City,
Missouri, employed at the Missouri State Penitentiary from--
12:00 P to 8:00 AM as tower watch on Tower 14, formerly
gate guard in the Penitentiary Kitchen (and bakery) said
he worked on the latter assignment for about two years in
the period between 1865 and 1967, and knew JAMES RAY,

He recalled that herwent on duty at 11:00 AM on
April 23, 1967, He said RAY worked in back of the kitchen
28 & bread slicer who packed the bread boxes, He worked
alone, He said he did not know RAY well, He said RAY would
have had to leave the pepitentiary, if he escaped in a bread

- box, sometime before 11:00 AM, as the bread goes to the farms

early in the morning, or at least before 11:00 AM. He said
the other guard on duty with him was ROBERT HIGGINS who now
lives some place in Arizona,.

~ 'He recalled that about 3:00 Pil he was coniacted by
Warden SWENSON who told him that RAY had escaped and wanted
to know what he knew about it, He said he did not know RAY
had left, as he had no occasion to check on him, He said he
was "bawled out". He said g search continued inside the walls
for RAY for several days,

SCHAEFFER said he did not know any associates of
RAY, and had no dealings with him, He denied that he had
ever furnished RAY with any amphetamine, or any other type
of contraband.

Be s3id he has heard very little talk about RAY,
either following his escape or since the allegation appeared
in the papers that RAY was being sought for the pmurder of
Dr,., MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said he could furnish no infor-
mation concerning his whereabouts or of anyone who might have

such information,

Mr, SCHAEFFER said he knows U 1 He
said about eighi months ago, DOWDA was in Jeffersign City, .
Hissouri with his new wife, and stayed for a couple of nights,
He formerly worked in the penitentiary kitchen, and would

On

4/25/683 of Jefferson City, Missouri o st KC 44-~760

ile

by.

SA ROWEN B, AYERS:ENV . 4/26/68
) Date dictated

This document conloins neither recommendations nor coaclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its conlents are not fo be distributed outside your agency.
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‘have known RAY, according to Mr, SCHAEFFER. He said he

was walking on Capitol Avenue and DOWDA came by and asked
him if he wanted a ride to his car, He went with DOWDA and
another guard by the name of JOHN PETREXE or PETREE, or _
similar, to a tavern and a few beers, PETREKE asked DOWDA -
if he and his wife wanted to stay all night at the PETREXE
residence, He did not know if the invitation was accepted.
He said DOWDA was on his way to California at the time,  He
was driving a Volkswagen which he said belonged to his wife,
He said he was with DOWDA for about 1% hours, He said he
observed DOWDA at the front gate of the penitentiary talking
to the door man, but did not see him go in, He said he did
not know how well RAY knew DOWDA,
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Mr. STEPHAN I. KRAL, Elston, Missouri, Officers® Dining
Room Supervisor, Missouri State Penltﬁntlary, formerly guard
at Renz Farm, said it was his regular job in 1987 to drive the
truck to the main prison for bread five days a week, except
weekends, He said the truck leaves Renz Farm about 8:00 a.m.,
and gets the bread no later than about 8:30 a.m. He said the empty
box is taken from Renz Farm and taken to the loading dock. At
that place the driver gives the order for bread. The inmates
take the empty box on an elevator to the bakery and a box is loaded
with the order. It is then brought back to the dock. The
driver is supposed to check it to be sure it contains nothing
but bread. He said the bex was about 4 by 3 feet. He said it
holds about 100 loaves of bread and they are packed 15 loaves
to each layer. He said he always ran his arm down inside the
box to count the layers., He gaid the truck then goes out to
the truck tunnel. There a guard again checked to be sure there
was nothing under or arcund the truck, including the box and
under the hood. He, if satisfied, signaled the tower and the
exit gate was released and the truck went back to the farm, ~
He said the truck made several stops for lights, intersections,
etc., en route and one would have no difficulty getting off the
truck. He said the box was large enough to hold a man.

: Hr. KRAL said that he heard some talL, after RAY escaned,
that some officers had seen RAY "practicing a little yogi™, that
is, curling up in corners, and similar. He said he presumed he
was doing this to see if he could fit in the bread box, but he had
‘no personal information in this vegard. EHe also said he "heard”
that Renz Farm had bsen receiving more bread than requested for
two or three days prior to April 23, 1967. '

Mr. KRAL said the entire delivery trip from Renz to
the Penitentiary and back did not continue until after 9:00 a.m.

He said he did not know what procedures of checking
were followed on April 23, 1968, as this was a weekend and
both the regular driver and regular tunnel checker were off duty.

on. /26768 - Jefferson City, Mo. KC 44-760

File #

by SA ROWEN B. AYERS (1ib) Date dictated L/26/68
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Mr. ALFRED BURKHARDT, 305 Boonville Road, formerly
employed by the Missouri State Penitentiary, said he was the
relief driver of the "bread truck" for Renz Farm on April 23,
1967. He said he picked up the bread about 8:30 a.m. He

- noted the box was on the platform (loading dock). He said
this was unusual because usually the empty is taken from the
truck and the full box returned. He said he recalled it had been -
there the day before. He said he was supposed to check the box
to be sure it contained nothing but bread. He said the box was '
about 3 by 2-1/2 feet. He said he had heard that someone tried

* to get into one of these boxes, after RAY's escape, and could
not do it with room for bread. He said the box is checked at the
dock, and at the tunnel. He sald however, that it was not
"probed."” He said the check was v1sual. He said the box was
delivered to Renz Farm and he heard no more about it.

However, he "heard" the next day that civilian cook at
Renz Farm complained "that the bread had been all messed up."
He alsco "heard" that there was no shortage of bread on April 23,
1968, He said he also "heard" that some of RAY's clothing :
ahd been found on the loading dock a week or two after the )
escape. He said the only thing unusual about. this particular

trip and perhaps the 22nd, was that the box was on the dock when
he arrived there.

On___4/26/88 at—_Jefferson City, Missouri rile# KC bu.750
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS (1ib) Oate dictated u/26/88
This document confains neither recommendations nor conclt-:si_(‘ms of the FBL 1t is the properly: of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;.
1 6nd its contants are not to be distributed outside. your agency.
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WARRANT OF ARREST

- On April 24, 1968, an amended complaint, as authorized,
was filed by Special Agent ROWEN B. AYERS before United States
Commissioner W, C, SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging
JAMES EARL RAY with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement in
connection with the commission of a crime of Robbery First,
in violation of Title 18, Section 1073, United States Code.

Bond returnable was set by the United States Attorney at
$5,000.00 to the United States Commissioner at Jefferson
City, Missouri.

Mr. SHELEY issued a warrant on the above complaint

on April 24, 1968, which has been transmitted to the Office
of the United States Marshal at Kansas City, Missouri.
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HANDWRITING SAMPLES

On April 20, 1968, one copy of a letter in the
handwriting of JAMES E. RAY dated Octobher 24, 1966, was
furnished to the ¥FBI Laboratory for comparison purpeses.

The letter was from RAY to Dr. EARL C. KEPLER, Biggs

Building, Fulton, Missouri, and was furnished to Special Agent
ROWEN B. AYERS by Dr. G, B. PETERSON, State Hospital No. 1,
Fulton, Missouri, on April 19, 1968,

On April 27, 1968, thirty-four pages containing
purported handwriting and hand printing of JAMES EARL RAY were
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory, also for comparison purposes.
These items were contained in the Missouri State Penitentiary
file of RAY and were furnished to Special Agent RONVEN B, AYERS

on April 26, 1968, by Mr. HARRY LAUF, Records Officer, Missouri

State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri.

On May 6, 1968, twenty-two pages of handwriting of
JAMES EARIL RAY as obtained from the U, 8. Penitentiary,
Leavenworth, Kansas, and one copy of a form dated April 4,
1958, signed by JAMES EARL RAY, obtained from U, S. Probation
Officer, Kansas City, Missouri, were forwarded to the FBI
Laboratory for comparison purposes. The twenty-two pages
of handwriting samples were obtained by Special Agent MAX E.
RICHARDSON and the form from the U. 8. Probation Officer,
Kansas City, Missouri, was obtained by Special Agent THOMAS
J. CONNOLLY.

18
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FEDERAL BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 28535

| . - April 24, 1968
4 - Date: ?
ve: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) ' ~ owe APril 24, 106
Re: MURKIN - ) ' . Lab. No. D"'561271JK$-
CR . o

Specimens received 4/22/68

K171 Missouri State Penitentiary form dated 10/24/66
~ bearing known handwriting of JAMES E, RAY

ALSO SUBMITTED: Copies of two-page report of psychiatric .
. examination dated 10/24/66 ’

Result of examination:

The *"Galt' writings considered together and specimen
- K171 can be identified as having been prepared by the same
1na1V1duq1°
' Because of the limited questioned material and the
lack ox comparable letters and letter combinations, it could
not be determined whether the “Harvey Lowmyer™ signature on
the Q72 gun invoice was prepared by JAMES E. RaYy, K171, '

“Specimen K171 is being retained.
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to: FBI, Memphis (44«1937) ' pate: May 1, 1968
L - : * FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN - S ~ Lab.Nes D-561775 JXK
s .

Specimens veceived 4/29/68

K21) Various documents comprising thirty-four pileces of-
paper bearing purpcrted known handwriting and hand
printing of JAIIES TARL, EAY, obtained from his file
at Missouri State Penitentiary

Hesult of examination:

it was concluded that the guestioned h nd printing
appearing on items atiributed to Eric S, Galt was prepared
by JAMES EARL RAY, X171 and K211, '

Because of the presence of characteristics which
cannot be explained on the basis of the known haandwriting of
JANES BEARL RAY, it cannot be definitely determined whether
the 'Harvey Lovmyer" signature on Q72 was prepared by this
individual; however, significant handwriting s&mllarliles were
noted, '

Spe01m°n {211 has been pnotoo aphed and is
tenporarily retained.
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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
- WASHIRGTON, D. €. 20835

v FBI, Memphis (44 1987) . - Dae: May 9, 1968

S . FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN L " Lab.Ne.  D-562610 JK
. CR : - : o o

Specimens recé!ved 5/7/68

2

. » K257 Twenty-one sheets-of paper - and one copy»of a form
: dated 4/4/58, bearing known handwriting and hand .
prlntlng of JDMES EnRL RAY
,} : - ALSO SUBMITTED: One "Inmate Request To Staff Member" form
.‘ - S for JACK M, RAY, No, 59602 \
[ . 7

Result of examination: \
- ’ ~‘G .

The additional known handwrltlng of JAMES EARL RAY,

represented by K257, does not sufficiently augment the kpown
- bandwriting of this individual previously received to permit

the identification of the "Harvey Lowmyer" signature on Q72
: W1th thls individual, .

K257 is temporarlly retained. '
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INTERVIEWS WITH FELLOW INMATES AND OFFICIALS

AT MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY,

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURX
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Date. 4/24/58

|

' Mr. BEN GOPDIN, Salesman, Schantzmeyer Ford, Southwest
Bivd., erson City, Missouri, advised that he formerly
was chef at theiglosourl State Penitentiary and knew JIMMY
RAY well, actually being his.boss for about six years. He
sald RAY was a good friend of a blond inmate by the name

of DOWDA. He said DOWDA hated Negroes. He said that
sometime about a year ago, DOWDA came through Jefferson City
driving a Volkswagen. He stopped to see GQODIN and had a
female with him he introduced as his wife. He told GOODIN
he had a Mustang and his father operated a resort in
Florida and he was manager of a chicken fry cafe in either
Atlanta, Georgia, or Montgomery, Alabama. He asked GOODIN
not to indicate to his wife that he had been in the "pen".

GOODIN said that sometime later DOWDA telephoned
him from California, and said that he needed money and
asked GOODIN to send him some. He refused, and DOWDA
called a second time and GOODIN refused. He said he has
not heard from him since.

GOODIN stated that since DOWDA was a "racist" that
he might be an accomplice of RAY in the murder of Doctor
KING. -‘He also thought that both RAY and DOWDA were mixed
up in "peddling dope” in the penitentiary, but he could never
prove it. . He said DOWDA had a detainer from Florida which was
dropped. He said he knew RAY wanted to escape and he "killed"
a request by RAY for a transfer to a farm because of this.
He said RAY was "strictly a loner” and very quiet. He knew
of no personal feelings on the part of RAY in connection
with Negroes. He knew of no other close friends RAY may

have had.
On 4/21/68 o, Jefferson City, Missouri g .u KC H4-760
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS : pe Date dictated 1723768

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of lhe FBL. 1t is the- property of the FBl and is looned to your agency;
it and ils conlents are not 1o be distributed oulside your agency.
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Date 4/24/68

1

On April 22, 1968,_&&.&&%’3& number 2195, Clerk,
K Hall, said that he knew JAMES RAY Wwell® and visited him on

i ' occasion in the hall. He said he considered RAY as a e
: "neighbor". He said that RAY never used any type of drugs

except for medicine, had no ill feelings toward the Negro

race and had no abnormal sexual habits. He said he first

met RAY in jail in St. Louis about 1959 and knew him all

of the time they were in the penitentiavy except for a

brief period he, PRUETT, was on parole.

: He said that'RAY is the type of person who has no
enemies. He never said anything bad about anyone and minded
his own business. He was very quiet; interested all the
time in escaping and caused no one any troubhle. - He said
RAY had no friends as such, but talked to a few persons.
His primary interest was: beseball He did not mention his
family and was very conservative in regards to spending
money.. He did not gamble, according to PRUETT PRUETT
said that if RAY would say he killed Dr. KING ihat he,
PRUETT, would not believe him. He said that "RAY = is
just not the type. He said he could furnish no information
regarding the possible whereabouts of RAY and had no

'1nformailon concerning who might have aided in his escape
from prison.

He said RAY is not the type of person to have committed |
the erime of killing Dr. KING, in his opinion. '

- . “2 » o
On 4/22/68  Jefferson City, Missouri . File # KC u4-768
< WEN B. AYE : S : 4/22/68
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS SS g, 4/22/68
This document contdins neither recommendations nor coaclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned lo your agency;

it and its conlenls are not 1o be dishiibuled outside your ageacy.
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On Aprll 22, 1968, BILLY EDWARD MALES, number 062185,
serv1ng life in the Mlssourl State Penltenfiary said he was
interviewed by reporters with the permission of Warden
SWENSON and he has been quoted, without the use of his name;
about his knowledge of RAY. He said he has known RAY since
February of 1961, and knew nothing of his family or back-
ground although RAY mentioned having a brother and sister.
He said he celled in K-Hall four cells away from RAY and
worked in the bakery with him. He said no one is aetually
a "friend" of RAY's as he had no close friends. He said
the. person neayest to bging his friend is an ex-convict
from St. Louis lesogrl, discharged about 1965 by the
name of CARL DRAKE. He said RAY and DRAKE got along well,

He said he beTieyed he was as close to RAY as ‘anyone else

but he could not\say he was a good friend. He-said he attended‘

baseball games with RAY and RAY was interested in following
games on T.V. and in the papers. He did not use drugs and
MILES denied that he knew RAY as a homosexual or possessed’
of abnormal sexual behavior otherwise. He said RAY was
always looking for means to escape, but did not discuss his
plans. He never mentioned where he would go should he
escape. MILES believed RAY was above average, for a convict,

‘in mentalityl He said some of the inmates believed he was

Yerazy" for his escape attempts. He said, for a time, he
and RAY operated a book shop together. He said they made
some money off of this. This shop consisted of obtaining
varicus paper back books and selling and trading them for
small amounts. He denied that RAY was in any way
connected with the sale or use of dope and did not know of
his doing any gambling. He said RAY talked to Negroes, but

did not associate with them and expressed no animosity towards

them, He sald RAY was very retiring and self conscious. He
could not 1nag1ne RAY taklpg dancing lessons, or spending
money foplishly. : ’

MILES said RAYMOND LEWIS was not known to

him.
On 4/22/68 at_Jefferson City, Missouri File#__KC LY4-760
by SA ROWEN B. AYERS @ ss _ Date dictated___ 4/20/68
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On April 22, 1968, . BR¥ Y, in the
Missouri State Penltentlary as JAMES Z. BRADLEY, number
71844, said he has been serving a life sentente since
December of 1856. He said he knew RAY as an employee in
J Hall for a time and knew he lived in X Hall. He said he
spoke to RAY on occasion and observed his activities in K
Hall. He said RAY lived in K Hall for at least two years
and always desired to cell alone. He said he, BRADLEY,
was in solitary when RAY escaped and knew nothing of it.

He said that RAY was exceptionally quiet and rather
an "odd person". He said he knows that RAY took mild drugs
such as amphetamine and had very small veins and it was
difficult for RAY to ™mainline" his shots. He said RAY
alvays believed he was 1ll, and used drugs on occasion as
a matter of medicine. However, whenever he could he
purchased amphetamine and barbituates.  BRADLEY said RAY
probably had a source within the penitentiary for these
drugs, but he declined to discuss the matter further. He
said RAY never sold such.

BRADLEY said that RAY is very quiet and would
‘be very hard to locate. He said he would not know where
to locate him and could furnish no information as to who
might., He said he did not believe RAY would kill anyone
unlegs his life was in jeopardy. He said that no one
could say he is a friend of RAY's because RAY had no
associates who he would consider as "friends". He said
RAY is the type of person who might find employment on a
ranch, a chicken farm, or a lumber camp or similar. He
said if RAY took dancing lessons this would be completely
out of character for him. He said RAY spent money only when
he had to and "did not mess around with anyone”.

 BRADLEY said RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS is unknown to him.
The following is the mailing list for JIM Z.

BRADLEY, number 71844, as obtained from his file on April
23, 1968- :

4/22/68 Jefferson City, Missouri XC uu-760-
On i i at. : File :
. SA ROWEN B. AYERS : SS . 4/22/68
by _ : Date dictated i
This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property: of the FBI and is looned to your agency;
1t and its cantenls are no! to be disiributed outside. your ogency
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Wife : - MAXINE BRADLEY, 135 St. George,
' St. Louis, Missouri, age 23.
Mother PHIE BRADLEY, 172% A. So. luth,
_ St. Louis, Missouri, age 49.
Father - JOHN B. BRADLEY, 1023 Lafeyette
Street, St. Louis, Missouri,
age 58. -
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JEROME (NMN) CARPE&@ER, Missouri State Penitentiary

(MSP) #030%, serving fife for|murder from June 15, 1861,
stated he has been confined and has worked in the psychiatric:
section of the prison. He said he has known JAMES EARL RAY
in prison since about 1963, but does not know him well. -
He said he used to live in Quincy, Illinois and attended

- school with JERRY RAY, brother of JAMES. He said he knew the
father of the RAY boys as JERRY RAY. He recalled that when
he was about 15 years of age, his mother ran away with JERRY

- RAY and went to St. Louis, Missouri. He said they separated
about two years ago and his mother moved back to Quincy
and lives at 630 North 6th Street. He did not knew what
happened to JERRY RAY. He said his mother also wrote to him
from 1818 South 12th Street in St. Louis, Missouri. She used
the name of RUBY CARPENTER and RUBY RAY and worked as an
inspectress at various hotels such as the Jefferson, Coronodo
and the Park Plaza in St. Louis.

He said he knew JIMMY CARPENTER who left the
penitentiary some time ago. He said he did not know if this
CARPENTER knew JAMES RAY or not. JEROME CARPENTER said he
only saw the mother of JAMES RAY once and that was when she came
to the home of his grandmother to find out what happened
to her husband and his mother.

He said he heard of RAY escaping from the penitentiary
but did not know the details. He said RAY was a quiet, meek
person who was very soft spoken. He said he rarely saw RAY
in the pénitentiary and did not know him in Quiney, Illinois.

He said he could furnish no information as to the whereabouts

of RAY.
on  4/22/68 o Jefferson City, Missouri gy., KC 44-760
This document contoins neither reco“mmendatipns nor conclusions of the FBJ. It is the prape‘rfy of the FBI and is logned to your cgency:
it ond its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. :
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- . ORLAN EUGENE RNSE, Inmate No. 73723, Missouri
State Penitentiary, sai e first came to the Missouri

State ‘Penitentiary in 1958. He said he first met RAY in

jail at Kansas City, Missouri in 1855, and celled with him

and WALTER RIFE prior to the time that all three went to
Leavenworth, Xansas. He said RIFE may have been a homosexual

as he liked to fool around with young boys, but he said at

the Jackson County Jail, Leavenworth, and Jefferson City, -
Missouri, RAY gave no indication of abnormal sexual behavior. -

He described RAY as quiet, a loner, and "not a
loud mouth”. He could not picture RAY, he said, as being -
vicious. He said RAY liked to follow baseball. He said
they both lived in K Hall and asscciated together. He said
they talked every day. He said RAY "did not fool" with as
many as five men in the penitentiary. He said RAY used
amphetamines when he could get them. He paid from $2.00
to $5.00 a shot. He did not get into debt and did not gamble.

He said he was in maximum security when RAY escaped
and knew nothlng of the details. He said the rumor inside is
that RAY did not escape in a bread truck, but he had no in-

~formation as to how he did escape.

He said RAY has a half-sister in St. Louis, Missouri
with his mother. He said RAY did not like his mother as she
left him and started living with an ex-convict out of Illinois.
He said RAY has a brother and some half brothers. He believed
his mother is living and re-married after the ex-convict died.

She may have Had some property "which she lived up”.

ROSE said the inmates call him "The Jew" in the
penitentiary, but he said RAY was "tighter" with his money
than ROSE. He said he could not imagine RAY spending any
money for dancing lessons or 1eav1ng a gun behind him some-

" place because of this characterlstlc.

v ROSE said he did not know any RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS,
nor did he know of this person as an associate of RAY's.

4/22/68 Jefferson City, Missouri KC u43-780

by

at File #

SA ROWEN B. AYERS - 1w | | '4/23/68
: . : Date dictated

This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your ogency;
J it ond ils contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, in
addition to furnlshlng a copy of the entire files of the
Missouri State Penitentiary, furnished an article handed
to him on April 22, 1968 by ORLAN ROSE which is:
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Werdeﬁ Swenson: _
- Would. you look the attachéd article over and consider turning-it
over to a repﬁrter of the Kansas City Star newspaper. I have a feeling
that Jimmy Ray might give himself up if he happens to read what I have
written. If you do release the article I give you full permlssion to
' reword iﬁ as you see [it as long as it contains the same line of thoughu.
% There is a possibility that he mignu get killed before it is ever _
‘ learned whether or not he is actually gullty of shekiny shootmng Doctor
King, .If this would happen, it woula be another Oswald case in the
eyess of the world. ' v o
If you do not think it appropriate %o release this articke to-the
; news media, just tear it up,_howevér, knowingz Jimmy.aé I do there is a
very faint possibility that he wou}d give himsélf up if he were to_rqad .
what I have wrltten. I am sure that he will be reading either the

K.C. Star or the St, Louis papers gherezyer he is. R
/Af:¢c$/, £ o Al pe ’L} P \jn, 4;4¢;zf:;¢~zwu4l,ézvu~<14(
‘O/ wf/f‘ (,VM / ﬂﬂ/zw ﬂ’? )72}/“"'/0""‘ ’f”’"\‘ - 22

-
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PIF JAMES EARL RAY TS GUILTY, WEO IS REALLY TO BIAME?"

“

.

"For quite a number of years I have been one of the very few close

friends of James Earl Ray, Because of this I.would like to éay a few
things about him since everyone else who discusses him reveals that he.
is either anti-gocial, alloner, an escape artist, éeeks recognition,
étc. I this sort of unfavorable pﬁblioity continues to be ﬁrnght
out igainst him there is a very godd chance‘thét he might end wp like
Lese Héfvey Oswa}d wit@out ever having been given a chance to prove his
1nn$cenca or guilt before a triai court. If.this happéns it'will Be a 
dlsgrace In the eyes of the world and bring about the same amount of
doubt and critleism that arose after Oswalq was ki}led in cq}d,blood ;
by a faratic who decided to take the law into his own hands., |
I first met Jimmy in the Kgnsas'City jail during 1955 wherse he was
being held on a forgery charge, HEis accomplice on the forgery charge
was anotﬁer man nemed Walter Rife and we all three lived in £b§ same .
qell together and passed many hours shooting the breeze while playing
‘three~handed card games for candy bars;  Jimmy"IOVBd'candy bars_and'
always managed to win his share. | ' | ‘
On one of our several trips to the federal courthouss, pfior to
our senbencing, we were taken in thélsaﬁe gfbup; ;Jimmy‘s fall partner,
| Rifé,'was facing a.parple violgfion or dgta;ner'ofvsome sort frOmvthé
sbete of Illincis and planned to‘esoape if ths propef situation arése..
On our trip to the courthouse, a chance did come up by means of a un-
locked door in the holdove% room which led to a hallway or stairs.
Rife beg ged Jimmy to leave w1th hin througn the unlocked door, but
Jimmy quashed the deal by saying that 211 he wanbed to do was to plead
guilty to the forgery and get his sentence. served, I mentlon this
" reluctance to escape on Jimmyts part because everyona always brings up
that he was continually trying to escaps custody. This is not so. I.
will explain what I think to be the rsal resson behind his later es-

cape attempts. while he was serving the twenty year sentehcé, but first

I would like to point out a few thirgs ebout Jimmy Rayts personality
that have never besn mentioned by enyone up to the present time,

Eventually, we all three ended up in the federal prison at Leaven-

worth, nansas where our friendship contimved. Rife wont to work‘in fhe )
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miser. Somehow he was able to smuggle & wristwateh into the jail o

-he had aged a great deal, he lacked his usual smile, and his whole

ro00 - - - e o . - - i

" RS - e |'i\.
e :

p?{§on hospital and lifted weights dﬁring his off duty hours ﬁhile
Jimmy gnd I either walked the yard or watched the bali games tOgéthers
It is true that Jimmy 1s sort of a loner, but this is not unﬁsual in

a penitentiary. Being a loner doesu't mean that he didn't have many
friends, Jlimmy always wore a smile and laughed softly at the various
occurrences during our time together in jail and while we were at
Leavenworth, His friendly smile alone made him ﬁany friends and gov
him ﬁghj‘greetings, but he just wasn't one to mix or join a’ group bull
session as 1s most usually the case fn jail or prison, He would rather
stroll sround the yard with ons or two persoﬁs andvdiscuss clothes,‘ |
travel, baseball; or ths enjoymenf he got while working as a painter “
Just prior to his arrsst. It st have been one of the besf paying
jobs hs ever had because he was always talkzng about it. If I remember
correctly, I believe him end Rife lived in the Pickwiqk Hotel dnuing‘

the time they both worked for the painting contractor, He liked nice

clothes and was always very neatly dressed during hils court appearances.

He would sometimes mention his brother,‘but~I‘never heard him‘ever'
mention his mother or father in eny of our conversations, I took it
for granted that he had not been blsssed with many luxurles while
growing up, He was very éaving ﬁi?h the few dollars he was able to

obtain while serving time, in fact, I often accused him of being =

at Kgnsés City and he was so proud of it that I actually belleve it
wés the first wristwatch he éver owned., He did not wanb to part with
it for anything, however, he finally dﬂd so because he learned that
he could not possibly take it into the prison at Leavenworth with him,

I ended up with the watch and passed it on to my brother, but only after |

having paid Jimmy a much higher price than is usual-in jail, Up until

I left him at Laavenworth, he was one of my best friends and he was -

always a very enjoyable person to bs arouqd.

When I again met him in 1960 at the Missouri State Penitentiary,

demeanor seomed to be changed. He was very withdrawn end it took qui#e

a number of conversations before he finally opened up to me and told me
vwhy he felt so bad., We were dboth as grcd jobs in the Food Service

Department, He worked upstasirs in the 3 kery and I worked on the botton
. ‘ : : |

e emb A m i A )t M. v o
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floor where he would deliver bread each weekday for outside delivery.
VWe‘both.lived on the same tler in K Cellhouse and would often talk
wlth each other after ouf jobs were over, it wasg dufing these con-
versations that I finally leaﬁnéd what I think to be the main reason
behind his personality chimge.” He t0ld me that two police officers
had framsd him’on the robberylcharge he was Sefving the twenty years
on, He swore up and down that he was ifmmocent of the crime, but éhat
he dgg-npt have the money to hire lawyers to prove his‘innoﬁenee‘or
carry his cass into tﬁe United States Supreme Court, I later leaéped
fhat the %“wo police officers were not above pléntiﬁg evidence in order
to convict an excﬁnvict, and that thelr §onscienoe rmst have bothered .
them because they'both resigned from the police forée shortly after
Jirmmy was convictéd. Aﬁywqy, Jimmy made several attempts to get his
case reopaned without making eny headways.. Esﬁapa was. continually on
his nind and‘after four different attempts, he finally'made it,

As far &8 him being prejudice toward any person or race, I have
never heard him ever mention one thlng against anyone in all our time
spent togetner. If he couldn't say sometbinu good about-somsone, .he
just wouldn‘t éay anything. In facbJ there was 1o outward showing of
animosity ever revealed by him tOWa“d the btwo police officers who he
gccused of framing him, If there was he Just kept such thlngs to-
himself, @ - : L o -

As far as him being the psrson who shot Mardtin Luther King, I just
cﬁn't believe 1t is possible, However, if he is guilty of 1% I am |

' wondering whethef or nbt it all 1eéds back to the fact that he was
actually sent to priSOn on a trumpted up chargse which in turn caused
him to do so as a means of retaliation agamnst socleby for the twenty
year. sentence he swears he dldn't deserve. : _

I hope Jirmy is irnocent of killing Doctor King. I also hope that
he doesn’t become a scavegoat simply becsuse he drove a white mustang
and happened to favor the alleged asua531rator of Doctor King
. For the beneflt of you persons with hate in your heart toward Jimnmy
before he hag been proven gullty or glven the bangfit of a falr trial
I ask you to withhold your opinions, Instead I would ssk you to think

of him as beinf innocent until proven guilty. In the meantlme,; put
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yourselves in his place, on. the run from 200 million persons, without
a known rriend or volce ralsed in _your behalf, and a hundred thousand
~dollar reward.placed on yqur head, If you were innocent, how would you
feel? o o - : o
In closing, I would like to say thet if thisAarticla reaches & news-

paper and is published and reéd by Jimmy, I would like to advise you,
Jimmy, as a friend to make Immsdlate arrangeménts for your personal
proté;tion bf conbecting a‘Judge or Lawyer and give yourself up so
that you can be giVen a falr- t&lal Don'!t put it'off until you arse
racognized by some trigger hxzmrz hapoy nut llke Jack Ruby who wants‘
to make a name for himself, You realize that you are on the %top wanoe§
1ist‘with‘a large reward on your head., - You know that the 0dds ere
7 ~against you becauss of this, You can'!t win., In the meantime, while
you are thinking.this over, if you happen bo be .cornered by police
officers, for Christa seke don't hold e shootout, Grab a éhbnebook
and ¢all a judge or lawyer, .

' There!s no need for mé‘to_mention ny hame bagause you know who I
am. You do have some friends. Turﬁ yourself in, but use diseretion

in doing so. .
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The following investigation was conducted at the
United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, by SA
WILLIAM N. OUSELEY: '

JAMES HARVEY BRAS&E{, Jr., an inmate of the
PenitentPary; Tumber 8U515, stated he was presently serving
a 15 year sentence stemming from charges against him for
violation of United States Postal laws. BRADLEY's cooperation
was solicited relative to his knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY
and FBI wanted FTlyer b42-A was displayed to BRADLEY. BRADLEY
immediately stated that RAY was unknown to him by name or
face. '

: It was pointed out to BRADLEY that the FBI was in
possession of reliable information that RAY had criminal
contacts in Kansas City, including contacts with fences of

" stolen merchandise. BRADLLY admitted that over the years
he has met and dealt with many theives, burglars and ex-
convicts, and possibly at sometime he did meet RAY, however,
he has absolutely no recollection of RAY and he feels he

has never even met the man.

BRADLEY indicated that in view of the nature of
the crime RAY is alleged to have committed, and the resulting
disorder that it brought about, he-would not hesitate in
cooperating if he had any knowledge whatsoever concerning
RAY. BRADLEY stated he has followed newspaper accounts of
this case and saw the pictures of RAY when RAY was first
identified, however, none of it meant anything to him as
regards RAY being anyone he has ever known. BRADLEY
indicated that he personally has heard no talk among other
inmates concerning RAY, that is, talk to the effect that
" RAY was known to inmates BRADLEY has been in contact with
the short time BRADLEY has been at “the Penitentiary.

It is noted that YAMES HARVEY BRADLEY, JR., more
commonly known as JUNIOR BRADLEY, is now 41 years old and
has been engaged in criminal \dctivity since he was 16 years
0ld. Tor the past 15 to 20 years BRADLLY has had the reputation

of being the biggest fence of stolen merchandise in the Kansas
City area, having contacts in many other states in connection
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with his fencing operation. In addition reliable infor-
mation has been received that BRADLEY's operation was
intimately connected with the illegal operations of the
organized Italian criminal element in Kansas City better
known as the "outfit".
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
THOMAS H. WEAVER:

At Jefferson City, Missouri:

On April 23, 1968, Captain DON WYRICK, Assistant
to the Warden, Missouri State Penitentiary, advised a review
of RAY's file with regard to a June, 1965 violation involving
taking prohibited items into the hospital at the MSP, the name
of the patient he was supposedly taking the items to was not
given in the violation report, prepared by Captain DANTON
STEELE, MSP, following RAY's search by Guard HOMER BELL. MSP-
records show HOMER BELL resigned in July, 1967, and his address
was Box 275, Dixon, Missouri, telephone SK 9-6401.

On April 23, 1968, in interview with inmate EFRANK-
Q%%EEE_QQ;%A&, #09297, MSP, GUINAN advised that RAY was
addicted t{ "bennies" and amphetamine, and RAY and NEAL AEBY,
another inmate, were receiving this material at the MSP through
a guard named STOUT, who was later transferred to orie of the
farms and later fired for smuggling a watch into the prison
farm. GUINAN said that STOUT's wife operates a beauty parlor
in Jefferson City. ' ' :

GUINAN said he believqs there was an elderly con,

- but he never knew them to cell together. He said he believes

ggrggn of Custody, advised that her records show JOHN LEWI
t

about 65 or 70, named JIMMY CARtFEEEB who would have known RAY,

he read in the St. Louis newspapers that CARPENTER is presently
confined in the St. Louis County Jail. He stated that all the
time he knew RAY, the latter was always in a single cell. ‘

On April 23, 1968, ABBIE LOOTEN, Secretary, Associate

s 812 East High, Jefferson City, who was last assigned at
enz Farm as a MSP guard resigned on March 4, 1966. \ It
was noted that the Jefferson City telephone directory listed

Marvelle Beauty Shop at 812 E. High Street.

On April 23, 1968, JOHN L. STOUT, 1020 East High
Street, advised that he was formerly a guard at the MSP, and
he knew JAMES EARL RAY as just another inmate there. He said
he did not know RAY or NEAL AEBY any better than the other inmates
under his control-at the MSP. He stated that RAY worked in

the bakery and AEBY in the kitchen at the MSP, and would have
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had the opportunity to associate together in their work, but

_ he never saw RAY associating with anyone in particular, as '
'RAY was a "loner™ in his opinion. STOUT stated that he was
transferred from the walls to a farm in about 1966, and has
not seen either RAY or AEBY since that time. He advised that
he had heard rumors .about RAY and AEBY taking "dope", but he
has no personal knowledge . that they were in fact taking "dope"
and he never saw either ,one of them acting as if they were
under the influence of any "dope!". He was accused of bringing
"dope" into - the MSP by prison officials while he was there, but
he steadfastly denied having been involved in smuggling "dope”
or anything else into the prison and would continue *o do so.
Neither RAY nor AEBY have contacted him since they left the
MSP -and he has not seen nor heard from either of them since
about 1966, ,

On April 23, 1968, Captain DANTON STEELE, MSP, advised
that he vaguely recalls RAY and the incident whereln he had a
violation through attempting to take prohibited items to the
hospital to some patient, allegedly. He made no record of the
name of the supposed patient RAY was taking the items to, and
he cannot recall if any name of a patient was ever given.
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Date 4/26/68

- CARLOS LEE BIL INGS, inmate, Medical Cenfer for
Federal Prisoners, Springkield, Missouri, was adyvised of the
identity of JAMES A. MITCHELL as a Special Agent of the Federal -
Bureau of Investigation. He was told the purpcse of the e
interview concernsd a report he had made sometime ago to the
FBI that he had been offered $50,000. to kill MARTIN LUTHER
KING by two individuals identified only as JAMES and EDDIE.
This took place in Columbia, South Carolina, in about March,
1965. He was furnished a warning and waiver form, which he
read and executed. He then furnished the following oral
information: )

In early 1965, in Columbia, South Carolin he met
a soldier stationed at Fort Jackson, South Carolina,|l who was
to be digcharged within a few days. His name was JIM or
BER, but he is not sure of the first name the
f the last name. He had just returned from Panama,
and he bellieves he held the rank of Corporal. BARBER had
marijuana and pep pills in his possession and was a very
convincing talker. BARBER had met a female in Columbia named
JOHNNIE BLACKWELL. She worked as a waitress at a lounge he
Bélieves wag called the "Downtown," located near Chubby's
Steak House in Columbia. She was from a little town twenty
miles south of Columpia, name unknown. BLACKWELL roomed with
a girl named JUNE TAYLOR, somewhere on Bull Street in Columbia.
Both girls were prostitutes, and BILLINGS lived part of the
time with TAYLOR. TAYLOR worked at a night club there called
the "Red Rooster." *

BLACKWELL had met two men known as JAMES and EDDIE
and had filled a prostitution date with JAMES for $50. The
initial meeting took place in some club, name unkncwn, located
near Chubby's Steak House, possibly the "Downtown." BLACKWELL
told JIM she had to leave because she had a date with a
soldier from Fort Jackson, South Carolina, named BARBER.

JAMES asked her to ask BARBER if he could get ahold of
any weapons, whereupon she told him BARBER had a machine gun.

4/26/68 Springfield; Missouri - KC 44-760
On at File#
. SA JAMES A. MITCHELL - LAC L 4/26/68
by Date dictated
This document contalns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBl and Is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents dre not to be disfribuled outside your agency.
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JAMES expressed an interest in buying it from BARBER and -
told her to pass this on to him, which she agreed to do.

The prostltutlon date was filled in a motel in town, name
unknown.

' .- The following night, at the V.F.W., he, JAMES,
" EDDY and BARBER met. TAYLOR and BLACKWELL were present,
as well as two other girls who worked at the "Red Rooster,”
but this was. their nightr» off. He does not recall their
names. This was the first time he had met JAMES and EDDY.
The men went outside and BARBER gave them each a stick of’
marijuana which he had brought back from Panama. They all
sat in JAMES's white 1964-65 Lincoln Continental and smoked
marijuana. The Lincoln had a Tennessee license plate
beginning with the number 2, which designates Memphis. JAMES
was always smoking big cigars and wore a large diamond ring.
He understood JAMES has money in Mississippi and Tennessee.
He owns land in Clavksdale, Mississippi, has a big car lot in
Memphis and a night club. In the old days he was a bootlegger.
JAMES desplses the Negro race and particularly, any with
Communist leanlngs.

© While in the car, JAMES told BARBER he understood
he had a .50-caliber machine gun and BARBER said he~did.
JAMES asked if he wanted to sell it and he said, "Yes.
Either JAMES or EDDIE asked where the machine gun was and
how long it would take to get it BARBER said three days
because it was in Westwego, Louisjana, in care of a friend
who ran a night club, The Canal . He never heard
this man's name. JAMES or EDDIE asked BARBER if he had any
amnunition for it, and he said he had a whole-belt. One of
the men then offered him a thousand dollars for the machine gun.

They all met again the next night at the largest
drive-in ‘restaurant in Columbia, name unrecalled. JAMLS or
EDDIE asked him if he had ever used the machine gun before, .
and he said he used one while in military service. It was
agreed that BILLINGS would take BARBER to Westwego, Louisiana,
which is on the west bank of New Orleans, to get the machine
gun. They were to meet JAMES and EDDIE on a certain unrecalled
date in Columbia and colléct $1,009. for the machine gun. The
meet was to be at some unrecalled motel. DBILLINGS stated he
has trouble remembering things that happened this long ago.
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He drove BARBER to get the machine gun at the Canal
Bank Inn, and BARBER contacted some man outside of his
presence who reportedly told him the weapon had not arrived.
. He and BARBER stayed in an apartment house at the rear of the ;
- Canal Bank Inn for two days walting for the weapon to arrive, . }
but it never did. He became irritated with BARBER and then .
felt BARBER never had such a weapon. BILLINGS returned alone ’
to Columbia, South Carolina, and he understood BARBER was going !
to his home in Fort Myers,, Florida. BARBER's parents reportedly
lived in and operated a frailer: park at Fort Myers. BILLINGS
stated that at the time all this was going on he had and was
driving a 1959 Chevrolet convertible, maroon in color, bearing
a Maryland Temporary Tag. He bought the car under his true
name from Luby's Chevrolet in Baltimore, Maryland.

Upon his return to Columbia he met with JAMES and
EDDIE and informed them he did not get the weapon. He was told
the plan was for him and BARBER to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING for
$50,000. $5,000. was to be in advance, with the remaining
$45,000. to be paid to them in Greenville, South Carolina.
JAMES said KING had to be "wiped out" because J. EDGAR HOOVER
had reported KING to be a confirmed Communist and the most
notorious liar of our day. The killing was to take place
along a scheduled march from Selma, Alabama, to Montgomery,
Alabama. The machine gun was to be placed in the back of a
paneled truck and driven to a spot on the Selma-to-Montgomery
route. When the front line of marchers, including Dr. XING,
approached -the spot, the rear doors of the truck would be
opened and the marchers machine-gunned. The truck was tc come’
from some other state and purchased legally in the name of a
deceased person. They would then drive the paneled truck
away from the line of march to a country road where a passenger
car would be parked. The truck would be abandoned and then
they would travel into Montgomery, Alabama, by a devious back-
"roads route. They would then travel to Greenville, South
Carolina, where they would meet JAMES and EDDIE. JAMES would
tell them how to get to Sydney, Australia, via Mexico, on a
freighter.

JAMES has a friend who formerly lived in Mississippi
but now has a sheep ranch in Broken Bow, Australia. This man
would help set them up in a bar or some other type of legitimate
business.

o al U
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When he told JAMES and EDDIE that BARBER could not
produce the machine gun, they said the plan had been dropped
because MARTIN LUTHER KING announced he was not going to
participate in the march.

k He described JAMES as white male American, age 40;

5 feet, 10 inches; 210 pounds; blue eyes; brown hair graying
on the sides. JAIES llves on a farm eight miles from Memphis,
in Mississippi.

EDDIE described as white male American; 6 fe
inch; 180 pounds; brown hair; age 38, good dresser, re
Memphis, Tennessee.

BARBER described white male American, 22; 5 feet, 8
.inches; 170 pounds; black hair; husky build, and good locking.
fle believes BARBER a psychiatric case and believes this was
the reason he was discharged from the military.

e has seen JAMES and EDDIE since the above incident;
however, he is not going to say more unless the Government
dismisses an Interstate Transportation of Stolen Motor Vehicle
charge against him. He has two detainers against him, and
one is a State detainer. The federal detainer is from U. S.
District Court, Montgomery, Alabama, and this detainer pre-
vents him from making parole. He is eligible for parole on
his current 5-year sentence in September 1968. He might pe+
a parole to a State detainer, but parole would not be
favorably acted upon with a federal detainer on file. If this
detainer were.removed he would furnish the full names of JAMES
and EDDIE and where they could be located, in addition to
.subsequent contacts he has had with-these men. He was told
that no promises of any kind could be made in this regard.

"A photograph of JAMES EARLY RAY, FBI f 306uu3A,
taken at the Missouri Departmént of Correot*ons, Jefforoor
City, Missouri, on March 17, 1950, was shown to BILLINGS.
and he stated that he does not know this individual either
by name or photograph.

BILLINGS admitted he was at the Medical Center for

psychiatric treatment. He has a writ in federal court under
the provisions of Title 18, Section 2255, U. S. Code,
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trying to get his original Interstate Transportation of
Stolen Motor Vehicle conviction set aside on the grounds

he was incompetent at the time. He was at the U. S.
Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, but was recently
transferred to the Medical Center because he has been

seeing a red man with & green coat and alligator shoes.

This red man is responsible for all his troubles. He is not
visible to him now, but he does see him when he is alone,
but not since he arrived here in Tehruawy 1968

The following is a deseription of BILLINGS as
.obtained through observation and interview:

Race White
Sex - Male.
Nationality American
Height 6!
Weight 180 1bs.
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Born | in North Carolina
(ne town)
FBI # 36879UA
Wife . OMA BILLINGS
Box 21u,
_ Toughkenamon, Pennsylvania
Mother , VIRGINIA BILLINGS
Father P. B. BILLINGS

(Address same as above)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/26/868

MELVIN LEMONS, Secretary to the Director, Medical
Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield Missouri, advised
CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, FBI # 368794A, is at the Medical Center
for psychiatric treatment with the long-term goal of an
eventual return to the. U 8. Penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas.

He stated on April 2, 1968, the Medical Center
directed a letter to the U. S. Probation Office at Little
Rock, Arkansas, stating that although BILLINGS now appears
to be competent, several’ months ago he was too psychlatrlcally
disturbed to part;c1pate in any court here. A plan is to
examlne him again in a month to determine whether or not he
is competent to participate in legal proceedings.

LEMONS stated that while BILLINGS was at the
Medical Center on a previous occasion a’psychiatric report

pPrepared Aprll 17, 1967, by Dr. AHDREW F. GUSCEWAN, M.D.,

Starff Psychlatrlst, contalned the following dlagnos;S'

"Schizophrenic Reaction, chronic undifferentiated type,
sociopathic personality disturbance, anti-social 'type,
migraine headaches, with possible brain damage.™

. . " . .

on u/zs/sg ot Sprlggfleld, Missouri —_— -KC 44-760

‘ SA JAMES A. MITCHELL - LAC , 4/26/68

by. i Date dictated

This documenl contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL it is the property of the FBI and is looned Yo your agency;

it and ils contents are not to be distributed oulstde your agency.
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